dealt  with  and knowingly  indulged himself  in  the  instant  case of 

smuggling  of  gold  into  India.  The  passenger  had  improperly 

imported gold weighing  1242.860 grams  having purity 999.0/24 Kt. 

derived from gold paste weighing 1344.34 grams and having tariff 

value  of  Rs.72,44,631/- (Rupees  Seventy-Two  Lakh  Forty-Four 

Thousand  Six  Hundred  Thirty-One  only)  and  Market  value  of 

Rs.85,19,805/- (Rupees  Eighty-Five  Lakhs  Nineteen  Thousand 

Eight  Hundred  Five  only).  The  said  paste  containing  gold  and 

chemical  mix  were  concealed  in  the  underwear  and  wrapped 

around his leg by the passenger and not declared to the Customs. 

The  passenger  opted  green  channel  to  exit  the  Airport  with

[...]

C/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 15.07.2024 was  issued to  Shri  Mohammadali 

Mohammad Abid Wadiwala, residing at 10/2326, Chara Gali, Chowk Bazar, 

Surat City, Pin-395003, Gujarat, India, as to why:

(i) One  Gold  Bar weighing  1242.860 grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. 

and  having  tariff  value  of  Rs.72,44,631/- (Rupees  Seventy-Two 

Lakh  Forty-Four  Thousand  Six  Hundred  Thirty-One  only)  and 

Market  value  of  Rs.85,19,805/- (Rupees  Eighty-Five  Lakhs 

Nineteen Thousand Eight  Hundred Five  only)  derived from two 

pouches of gold paste containing gold and chemical mix weighing 

1344.34  grams  and  placed  under  seizure  under  panchnama 

proceedings  dated  25.03.2024 and Seizure  Memo Order  dated 

25.03.2024,  should  not  be  confiscated  under  the  provision  of

[...]

grams having purity of 999.0 (24KT.) recovered/ derived from semi-

solid gold paste in two pouches covered with black adhesive tape 

and concealed one pouch in his underwear and second one wrapped 

around  his  leg,  having  Market  value  of  Rs.85,19,805/- (Rupees 

Eighty-Five Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred Five only) and 

Tariff Value of Rs.72,44,631/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Lakh Forty-Four 

Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-One only), placed under seizure under 

Panchnama  dated  25.03.2024    and  seizure  memo  order  dated 

25.03.2024, under the provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 

111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii) I  impose a penalty of  Rs. 21,50,000/- (Rupees Twenty-One Lakh 

Fifty  Thousand  Only)  on  Shri  Mohammadali  Mohammad Abid 

Wadiwala  under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of 

the Customs Act, 1962.

34. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-112/SVPIA-C/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 15.07.2024 stands disposed of.